

Respecting the Disposal of Garbage

Passed February 1, 1968.

BY-LAW NUMBER 7A

THE SIX NATIONS INDIANS OF THE GRAND RIVER

Respecting Disposal of Carbage

WHEREAS it is necessary to pass a by-law respecting disposal of garbage, and whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to regulate the disposal of garbage and refuse on the Six Nations Reserve.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE SIX NATIONS INDIANS OF THE GRAND RIVER HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this by-law the word "garbage" shall mean cans, cardboard boxes, household refuse and any other material commonly known as garbage.
- 2. No public garbage dump or refuse may be established on the Six Nations Reserve without the owner first making application to and receiving approval from the Council of the Six Nations.
- 3. No person within the corporate limits of the Reserve shall dump any refuse, any household refuse or any garbage on any road or in any place not licensed by the Council of the Six Nations.
- 4. Any person found guilty of violating the terms of this by-law shall be liable to a fine of not less than \$10.00 and not more than \$50.00 plus costs, or imprisonment of not less than five days and not more than thirty days, or both.
- 5. Reward, not to exceed \$25.00 for information leading to the arrest and conviction of any person found dumping garbage on any Road Allowance or in any place not designated as a public dump by the Council of the Six Nations.

PASSED the 1st day of February, 1968.

(Sgd.) Richard Isaac	(Sgd.) D. R. Cassie
Chief, Six Nations Council	Superintendent, Six Nations Agency
(Sgd.) Mary Van Every	
Clerk, Sir Nations Council	